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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, January 12, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’'s Executive Order N-
29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by
calling 1- 213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID: 938 905 377#. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — November 2020
b. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — December 2020

3. Minutes:
a. November 10, 2020 Regular Board Meeting



5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00000061 $109.72 $288.49 $398.21
b. 17721-02 $45.38 $122.76 $168.14
c. 19850-06 $65.62 $184.14 $249.76
$816.11

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

E. SPECIAL PRESENTATION: SPECIAL WATER COUNSEL CANDY

1. Special Water Counsel Candy will provide a verbal update on Oxnard-Pleasant
Valley Basin Allocation Ordinance and the Consensus Building Institute (CBI)
Facilitation Process

F. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021
Recommendation:

1) Appoint new officers for Board positions, committees, outside agency
appointments, and professional associations.

2. BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION

Recommendation:

1) Provide direction to Staff to return with Ordinance regarding Board member
compensation.

3. EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY DECLARATION

Recommendation:

1) Consider and approve the Extension of Emergency Declaration and Orders
related to the COVID-19 outbreak.



G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, January 7, 2021 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2020 through 11/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:12 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/01/2020 6515 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 468,436.50
11/02/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 718.05 469,154.55
11/02/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep. Correction 0.05 X 469,154.50
11/02/2020 6529 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 825.00 X 468,329.50
11/03/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit X 622.92 468,952.42
11/03/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 694.01 469,646.43
11/03/2020 6533 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 X 467,963.44
11/03/2020 6534 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.70 X 467,923.74
11/03/2020 6535 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,250.00 X 466,673.74
11/03/2020 6536 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 639.00 X 466,034.74
11/04/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 663.91 466,698.65
11/04/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,171.14  468,869.79
11/04/2020 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... On-line stamp ... 179.11 X 468,690.68
11/04/2020 6537 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 2942 X 468,661.26
11/04/2020 6538 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable 226,978.75 X 241,682.51
11/04/2020 6541 Employment Develo... 2000 - Accounts Payable Letter ID L163... 177.83 X 241,504.68
11/04/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2433395 X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/04/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 217,170.73
11/05/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,427.43 219,598.16
11/05/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 3,240.66  222,838.82
11/05/2020 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0656949 1,093.07 X 221,745.75
11/05/2020 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 20-11-2004 23547 X 221,510.28
11/05/2020 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 59117005 902.17 X 220,608.11
11/05/2020 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 10-31-20 280.75 X 220,327.36
11/05/2020 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-31-20 62.14 X 220,265.22
11/05/2020 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 947150 23570 X 220,029.52
11/05/2020 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 9-19-2020 to 1... 422329 X 215,806.23
11/05/2020 6539 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.67 X 215,705.56
11/05/2020 6540 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 10045 X 215,605.11
11/06/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 11/3 X 150.00 215,755.11
11/06/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/5 X 1,877.60  217,632.71
11/06/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/3 X 2,014.37  219,647.08
11/06/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 876.40  220,523.48
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2020 through 11/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:12 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/06/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 1,470.27 221,993.75
11/06/2020 6542 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.20 X 221,892.55
11/06/2020 6547 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 274.50 X 221,618.05
11/06/2020 6548 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 669.24 X 220,948.81
11/06/2020 6549 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 15,605.04 X 205,343.77
11/06/2020 6550 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable 4799 X 205,295.78
11/07/2020 6555 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl D. Brock ... 80.00 X 205,215.78
11/09/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,456.59  208,672.37
11/09/2020 ACH CalPers *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... unpaid liability 15.82 X 208,656.55
11/09/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... 6 - Administrative Exp... Created by Pay... 50.00 X 208,606.55
11/10/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,403.59  210,010.14
11/10/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 7,146.19  217,156.33
11/12/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,407.50  218,563.83
11/12/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 9,498.30 228,062.13
11/12/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 10-17-20 to 10-... 3,75591 X 224,306.22
11/12/2020 6556 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 95239 X 223,353.83
11/12/2020 6557 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.84 X 223,252.99
11/12/2020 6558 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 223,106.99
11/12/2020 6559 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,233.00 X 220,873.99
11/13/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 11/9 X 150.00  221,023.99
11/13/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/9 X 6,616.36  227,640.35
11/13/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/10 X 25,765.94  253,406.29
11/13/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 X 7,691.41 261,097.70
11/13/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 580.44  261,678.14
11/13/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 5,809.50 267,487.64
11/13/2020 6560 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 10-31-20 ... 2,074.98 X 265,412.66
11/13/2020 6561 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10-1-20 to 10-3... 56,034.80 X 209,377.86
11/13/2020 6565 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,421.50 203,956.36
11/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,101.39  205,057.75
11/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,531.77 207,589.52
11/16/2020 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 96.40 X 207,493.12
11/16/2020 6562 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.00 207,226.12
11/16/2020 6563 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 64,613.33 142,612.79
11/16/2020 6564 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2473 X 142,588.06
11/17/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 522.51 143,110.57
11/17/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,179.61 146,290.18
11/18/2020 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Mont... X 85,381.06 231,671.24
11/18/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 520.63 232,191.87
11/18/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 4,060.59 236,252.46
11/18/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,169.50 X 212,082.96
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2020 through 11/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:12 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/18/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/18/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 212,082.96
11/19/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,403.39 215,486.35
11/19/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 16,387.74  231,874.09
11/19/2020 6566 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable 105.00 231,769.09
11/19/2020 6567 Karpet King 2000 - Accounts Payable 600.00 X 231,169.09
11/20/2020 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 11/11 X 300.00  231,469.09
11/20/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/11 X 442.12  231911.21
11/20/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/16 X 25,220.65  257,131.86
11/20/2020 DEP{ QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 X 16,533.35  273,665.21
11/20/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,088.12  274,753.33
11/20/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,059.98 277,813.31
11/20/2020 Retck QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cucci 371.28 X 277,442.03
11/20/2020 Retck QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Raffaelli 673.45 X 276,768.58
11/20/2020 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arosteguy 551.56 X 276,217.02
11/20/2020 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Arosteguy 1,331.65 X 274,885.37
11/23/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 561.01 275,446.38
11/23/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 4,163.16  279,609.54
11/23/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... cable 55.80 X 279,553.74
11/23/2020 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 103152 99.24 X 279,454.50
11/23/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... WIFI 22498 X 279,229.52
11/23/2020 ACH SCE- Office 8000 - Suspense 239.35 X 278,990.17
11/23/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 239.71 X 278,750.46
11/23/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 449.70 X 278,300.76
11/23/2020 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 621.08 X 277,679.68
11/23/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 74338 X 276,936.30
11/23/2020 ACJ Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 154.19 X 276,782.11
11/23/2020 6568 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 64.35 276,717.76
11/23/2020 6569 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 276,472.76
11/23/2020 6570 JEM TECH PROS 2000 - Accounts Payable Computer assis... 1,480.25 274,992.51
11/23/2020 6571 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 331.14 274,661.37
11/23/2020 6572 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10-1-20 to 10-3... 46,898.25 227,763.12
11/24/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 815.67  228,578.79
11/24/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,533.09  231,111.88
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2020 through 11/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:12 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo C Deposit Balance
11/25/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/23 X 18,473.20  249,585.08
11/25/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/20 X 26,232.07 275,817.15
11/25/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/24 X 240.00 276,057.15
11/25/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,534.14  277,591.29
11/25/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 4,927.29 282,518.58
11/25/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 10-31-20 to 11-... X 278,762.67
11/25/2020 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... X 268,312.93
11/26/2020 6574 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 268,166.93
11/27/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 659.34  268,826.27
11/27/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,073.60 270,899.87
11/30/2020 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/23 320.00  271,219.87
11/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/23 160.25 271,380.12
11/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/25 769.31 272,149.43
11/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/22 1,002.66 273,152.09
11/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 11/23 469.03 273,621.12
11/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/30 19,980.66  293,601.78
11/30/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 198.55 293,800.33
11/30/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 698.47 294,498.80
11/30/2020 6 - Administrative Exp... Service Charge X 294,417.45
11/30/2020 06-23 66901 - *Reconciliatio... Balance Adjust... X 0.36 294,417.81
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:13 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/01/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 258.69  294,676.50
12/01/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,059.71 295,736.21
12/01/2020 6575 PHWA 1 - Water System Expe... Inv. 332 59,181.97 236,554.24
12/01/2020 6576 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 3 - Trash Expense:428...  prpd 7/1/2020 ... 48,056.46 188,497.78
12/01/2020 6577 XIO, Inc. 2 - Sewer System Expe... 201210374 865.00 187,632.78
12/01/2020 6578 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 185,949.79
12/01/2020 6579 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.38 185,848.41
12/01/2020 6580 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable B station 510.00 185,338.41
12/01/2020 6581 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 375.00 184,963.41
12/01/2020 6582 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 184,643.41
12/01/2020 6583 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 184,418.41
12/01/2020 6584 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,511.77 182,906.64
12/01/2020 6585 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.55 182,885.09
12/01/2020 12-01 1 - Water System Expe... Void ck no.642... 59,181.97 123,703.12
12/01/2020 12-02 6 - Administrative Exp... Void Ck # 643... 2,050.00 121,653.12
12/01/2020 12-03 2 - Sewer System Expe... Void Ck no/ 64... 865.00 120,788.12
12/01/2020 12-04 3 - Trash Expense:428... Void Ck. # 643... 48,056.46 72,731.66
12/01/2020  12-05 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Void ck # 6428... 25.00 72,706.66
12/02/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Vanco 638.34 73,345.00
12/02/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,256.82 74,601.82
12/02/2020 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Employer Cont... 94.92 74,506.90
12/02/2020 ACH CalPers -split- prpd 11/14/20 ... 3,755.91 70,750.99
12/02/2020 6586 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11-14-20 ... 1,949.63 68,801.36
12/02/2020 6587 JEFFREY WAYMAN 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 150.00 68,651.36
12/02/2020 6589 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,250.00 67,401.36
12/02/2020 6596 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Index no. 421844 2,848.00 64,553.36
12/02/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,391.18 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/02/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 40,162.18
12/03/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 642.51 40,804.69
12/03/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,264.06 42,068.75
12/03/2020 6573 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 41,203.75
12/04/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/1 17,372.50 58,576.25
12/04/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,940.28 60,516.53
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:13 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/04/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,568.78 63,085.31
12/04/2020 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 363388 235.70 62,849.61
12/04/2020 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 12-3-20 512.44 62,337.17
12/04/2020 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 11-30-20 224.60 62,112.57
12/04/2020 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 10-22-20to 11-... 2,564.13 59,548.44
12/04/2020 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1208424 111.35 59,437.09
12/07/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,064.46 60,501.55
12/07/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,244.41 61,745.96
12/07/2020  12-4-20 QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/1 733.00 62,478.96
12/07/2020 6598 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 62,332.96
12/07/2020 6599 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.20 62,231.76
12/07/2020 6600 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13,497.13 48,734.63
12/08/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 648.43 49,383.06
12/08/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,018.89 55,401.95
12/08/2020 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Check could'nt ... 248.68 55,153.27
12/09/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,054.44 56,207.71
12/09/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 16,253.80 72,461.51
12/09/2020 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 12-4-20 0658637 1,091.55 71,369.96
12/09/2020 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 121-01-20 1651 159.83 71,210.13
12/09/2020 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp...  12-3-20 07991... 1.49 71,208.64
12/09/2020 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 11-26-20 9-30-... 496.77 70,711.87
12/09/2020 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 4 - Maintenance Expen... 11-30-20 268.20 70,443.67
12/09/2020 6601 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable District, new of... 987.64 69,456.03
12/09/2020 6602 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 69,310.03
12/09/2020 6603 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable 547.63 68,762.40
12/09/2020 6604 Performance Pipeline... 2000 - Accounts Payable Hot spot cleaning 5,362.50 63,399.90
12/10/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 747.89 64,147.79
12/10/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,120.35 69,268.14
12/11/2020 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 12/9 1,972.17 71,240.31
12/11/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/7 3,021.81 74,262.12
12/11/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 20,285.01 94,547.13
12/11/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 12/9 150.00 94,697.13
12/11/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 1,473.38 96,170.51
12/11/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/4 7,732.81 103,903.32
12/11/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 250.00 104,153.32
12/11/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,071.57 107,224.89
12/14/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,193.44 108,418.33
12/15/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 149.34 108,567.67
12/15/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,177.43 110,745.10
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 8,045.42 118,790.52
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:13 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 19,857.76 138,648.28
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/10 8,672.87 147,321.15
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/14 15,267.31 162,588.46
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 12,161.60 174,750.06
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 1,081.81 175,831.87
12/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/11 225.00 176,056.87
12/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 713.52 176,770.39
12/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,118.87 180,889.26
12/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft... 81,564.93 262,454.19
12/16/2020 6611 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11/28/20 ... 1,950.48 260,503.71
12/16/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,307.05 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/16/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 236,196.66
12/17/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,005.03  239,201.69
12/17/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 17,269.16  256,470.85
12/17/2020 6605 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 634.19 255,836.66
12/17/2020 6606 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 22.79 255,813.87
12/17/2020 6607 CSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable CSDA Annual... 7,253.00 248,560.87
12/17/2020 6608 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 331.66 248,229.21
12/17/2020 6609 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 61,420.95 186,808.26
12/17/2020 6610 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,342.00 183,466.26
12/17/2020 6612 Wilmington Trust Fe... 2000 - Accounts Payable Trustee fees for... 2,500.00 180,966.26
12/18/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/17 29,630.38  210,596.64
12/18/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 300.00  210,896.64
12/18/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,817.83 214,714.47
12/18/2020 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 11/28/20 ... 3,755.91 210,958.56
12/18/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 11,204.93 199,753.63
12/18/2020 6613 Peter Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/2 year educat... 4,000.00 195,753.63
12/18/2020 6614 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 195,607.63
12/18/2020 6615 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Rate Study 1,353.75 194,253.88
12/21/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 795.23 195,049.11
12/21/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,433.54 198,482.65
12/21/2020 6618 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 682.00 197,800.65
12/22/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 780.69 198,581.34
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2020 through 12/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/7/2021 12:13 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/22/2020 6616 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11/1/202... 48,847.74 149,733.60
12/22/2020 6617 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Sensors for repl... 3,481.44 146,252.16
12/22/2020 6619 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11-1-20t... 102,914.07 43,338.09
12/23/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,276.36 44,614.45
12/23/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,449.89 46,064.34
12/23/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 3,755.91 42,308.43
12/23/2020 6620 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.00 42,283.43
12/23/2020 6621 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable B station 142.00 42,141.43
12/23/2020 6622 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 198.00 41,943.43
12/23/2020 6623 AWWA-California-... 2000 - Accounts Payable AWWA annual... 459.00 41,484.43
12/24/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 631.36 42,115.79
12/24/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,090.44 45,206.23
12/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/28 15,596.10 60,802.33
12/28/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 553.39 61,355.72
12/28/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,626.88 64,982.60
12/29/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 352.67 65,335.27
12/29/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 387.07 65,722.34
12/29/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,486.00 41,236.34
12/29/2020 6624 Kristina N Brewer -split- 184.70 41,051.64
12/29/2020 6625 Marcia L Marcus -split- 184.70 40,866.94
12/29/2020 6626 Robert T Nast -split- 184.70 40,682.24
12/29/2020 6627 Sean Debley -split- 184.70 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/29/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 40,497.54
12/30/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 779.72 41,277.26
12/30/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,136.74 43,414.00
12/31/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 650.48 44,064.48
12/31/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 812.15 44,876.63
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, November 10, 2020

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Nast called the virtual meeting to order at 6:02 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Debley, Director Bouchard, Director Marcus, General Manager Peter
Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Brewer was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.

6:04 p.m. Director Brewer joined the meeting.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

General Manager Martinez asked to amend the Agenda Order by moving F-1 in front of
E-1 and removing item E-3. Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent
Calendar with the modifications to the Agenda Order moving F-1 after the Operations
and Maintenance report in front of E-1 and removing item E-3. Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Operation Manager Navarro used a PowerPoint slide to update the Board on the Sewer
Rehab Project stating it is 95% complete.
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F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Verbal Update regarding District Office and Yard Improvement Project Conditional
Use Permit

Kevin Kohan reported that the CUP was approved and granted a 25-year extension.
The Public Hearing at the Planning Commission is scheduled for January 2021.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Agreement with Coastal Architects for final design of office and yard
improvements project (Cl 402)

General Manager Martinez asked the Board to consider and approve the Coastal
Architects agreement for project (Cl 402). Jeff Zook from Coastal Architects answered
Board questions regarding the agreement. There was no public comment. Director
Bouchard moved to approve the agreement with Coastal Architects for final design
services of the District Office and Yard Improvements project in the amount of
$98,850.50. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

2. Agreement with IRJ Engineers Inc

General Manager Martinez explained that after the condition and assessment of the
sewer lift stations there were electrical concerns. This agreement with IRJ Engineers is
to address and correct these electrical issues. There was no public comment. Director
Brewer moved to approve the agreement with IRJ Engineers Inc in the amount of
$43,900. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No
4. Third Amendment for Wastewater Transportation and Treatment Services with
the City of Oxnard
General Manager Martinez said this third amendment is a 2-year extension through the

end of 2022 and there is no financial impact. There was no public comment. Director
Marcus moved to approve the Third Amendment to Agreement A-7864 with the City of
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Oxnard to extend until December 31, 2022 for wastewater transportation and treatment
services. Vice President Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0 -No

5. 2021 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates

Board discussion ensued regarding the 2021 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting
Dates. There was no public comment. Director Bouchard made the motion to approve
the 2021 Holiday and Board Meeting Schedule going Dark in August for the next 2
years. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

2. Receive report regarding the extension of the March 31, 2020 Emergency
Declaration and Orders of the Channel Islands Beach Community Services
District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 COVID-19 Outbreak. Board
received report.

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

Director Marcus reported that the PHWA meeting was short and no motions were
passed.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Marcus thanked General Manager Martinez and the staff.
Director Marcus wished everyone health and safety.

Director Brewer said sales of property in the beach areas have skyrocketed and
there is very low inventory of properties left on the market.

Vice President Debley asked that the Board Member compensation be revisited
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and possibly adjusted.

Director Bouchard thanked President Nast for his year as Chair of the Board.

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel stated that there is a lot going on in the groundwater world and
the District has been actively involved. General Counsel said that General
Manager Martinez and Special Water Counsel Candy did a great presentation at
a recent groundwater meeting.

General Counsel wish everyone a safe and healthy holiday season.

General Manager Martinez had no comment.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 6:56 P.M.

Bob Nast, President
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Board of Directors:

BOB NAST, President
HA N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H SEAN DEBLEY, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
M’_’_\M KRISTINA BREWER, Director
MARCIA MARCUS, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, January 12, 2021

To: Board of Directors

From: Peter Martinez, General Manager
Subject: Presentation by Peter Candy
Item No. E-1

INFORMATION:

Peter Candy will provide a verbal update on Oxnard-Pleasant Valley Basin Allocation Ordinance
and the Consensus Building Institute (CBI) Facilitation Process.

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies - ACWA Ipgnt Powers Insurance Authority - Association of Water Agencies
of Ventura County - Ventura County Special Districts Association - Ventura Regional Sanitation District



Board of Directors:
BOB NAST, President
H A N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H SEAN DEBLEY, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
FR/—\J,,_\A/\/‘_/\/—\_j KRISTINA BREWER, Director
MARCIA MARCUS, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, January 12, 2021

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: Election of Board Officers for Calendar Year 2021
Item No. F-1

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Appoint new officers for Board positions, committees, outside agency appointments, and
professional associations.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No impact to District budget.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:
At the beginning of each calendar year, the Board appoints new officers for its President and Vice
President positions. In addition, the Board selects officer assignments for its three committees —

1. Finance Committee
2. Facilities Committee
3. Water Utility Rate Review Committee (WURRC)

The Board assigns two Board members each to the Finance and Facilities Committees, with the
Board President typically serving as the alternate to both committees. The WURRC was
established to provide a forum for the District Board and the County Harbor Administration to
discuss utility rate issues. The WURRC, which has not met in recent years, was established to
provide a forum for the District Board and the County Harbor Administration to discuss utility rate
issues. This committee is typically served by the Board President, with the Vice President serving
as the alternate.

Lastly, the Board selects appointees to seven outside agencies. These outside agencies include:

1. Association of California Water Agencies/Joint Powers Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA)
Board of Directors

ACWA Region 8 Council

Port Hueneme Water Agency (PHWA) Board of Directors

Ventura County Special Districts Association (VCSDA) Board of Directors

Ventura Regional Sanitation District (VRSD)

California Special Districts Association (CSDA)

California Association of Sanitation Agencies

NOoOOR~WDN
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For reference, the table below summarizes all the Board, Committee, Agency seats, and
Professional Association appointments that need to be filled.

2020 list of Positions & Assignments

Organization Member(s) Alternate
Board Positions

President Bob Nast n/a
Vice President Sean Debley n/a
Committee Assignments

Finance Committee Marcia Marcus, Jared Bouchard President
Facilities Committee Sean Debley, Kristina Brewer President

Water Rate Review Committee

President

Vice President

Agency Appointments

ACWA/JPIA Jared Bouchard Kristina Brewer
ACWA Jared Bouchard Kristina Brewer
PHWA Marcia Marcus, Jared Bouchard Sean Debley
VCSDA Jared Bouchard Sean Debley
VRSD & Committee Bob Nast Sean Debley
CSDA Jared Bouchard Sean Debley
CASA Sean Debley Jared Bouchard
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Board of Directors:
BOB NAST, President
HA N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H SEAN DEBLEY, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
M’_’_\M KRISTINA BREWER, Director
MARCIA MARCUS, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, January 12, 2021

To: Board of Directors

From: Peter Martinez, General Manager
Subject: Board Compensation

Item No. F-2

RECOMMENDATION: Provide direction to staff to return with Ordinance regarding board
member compensation.

BACKGROUND: Per Resolution 14-03 that was adopted in 2014, the members of the
Districts’ Board of Directors currently receive compensation in the amount of $100 per day/
meeting. Based on direction from the Board, staff performed a high-level survey of
the surrounding water/sanitation districts in the area. The results of the survey are
illustrated in the chart/table below which indicate the District is well below the local
average compensation received by members of a Board of Directors.

INFORMATION
BOARD COMPENSATION SURVEY RESULTS

Board Compensation Survey
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Agency
Goleta West Sanitary District
United Water Conservation District
Calleguas Municipal Wtr District

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District

Triunfo County Sanitation District
Goleta Water District

Goleta Sanitary District

Camrosa Water District

Pleasant Valley County Wtr District
Ventura Regional Sanitary District
Montecito Sanitary District
Casitas Municipal Water District
Ojai Valley Sanitary District
Ventura River County Wtr District
Meiners Oaks County Wtr District
Carpinteria Sanitary District
Carpinteria Valley Water District
Saticoy Sanitary District

CIBCSD

Average:
Median:

Compensation
Per Meeting

$235
$226
$225
$220
$220
$220
$210
$200
$200
$186
$184
$180
$175
$160
$150
$100
$100
$100
$100

5178
5186

20



